

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION
COALITION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-5025 (JMF)

Hon. Jesse M. Furman
United States District Judge

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....iii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. The Motion to Add the Department of Justice and Its Officials as Defendants
 Should Be Denied as Futile..... 2

 II. The Motion to Add the Florida Organizations as Plaintiffs Should Also Be Denied.....10

Conclusion12

Table of Authorities

Cases

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.,
680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) 3

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 6, 7

Branch Family Foundation, Inc. v. AXA Equitable Life Insurance Co.,
No. 16-cv-740, 2018 WL 1274238 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2018) 3

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 5

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994) 7

Dobbins v. Ponte,
No. 15-cv-3091, 2017 WL 3309726 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2017) 10

Ellis v. Chao,
336 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2003) 3

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 7

Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Hop-On International Corp.,
568 F. Supp. 1568 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) 3

Idaho Aids Foundation Inc. v. Idaho Housing & Finance Association,
No. 04-cv-155, 2008 WL 660178 (D. Idaho Feb. 29, 2008) 8

In re: General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litigation,
No. 14-md-2543, 2016 WL 2766654 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2016) 11

Jones v. United States Department of Housing & Urban Development,
No. 11-cv-846, 2012 WL 1940845 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2012) 8

Kassner v. 2nd Avenue Delicatessen, Inc.,
496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) 11

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 5

Lucente v. International Business Machines Corp.,
310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002) 3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5

MacDraw, Inc. v. CIT Group Equipment Financing, Inc.,
157 F.3d 956 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10

Mahon v. Tigor Title Insurance Co.,
683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012) 5

National Association of Manufacturers v. United States Department of Interior,
134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 6

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
306 F.3d 1264 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 8

Northside Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Thomas,
804 F.2d 371 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 5

Pacific Legwear, Inc. v. Sizemore,
No. 16-cv-2064, 2016 WL 2766664 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2016)..... 4

Pampillonia v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,
138 F.3d 459 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 4

Paskar v. United States Department of Transportation,
714 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2013) 8

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 9

Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden,
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 5

Plant Process Equipment, Inc. v. Continental Carbonic Products, Inc.,
No. 87-cv-193, 1990 WL 43536 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 1990)..... 3

Pritikin v. Department of Energy,
254 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 5

Purchase Partners, LLC v. Carver Federal Savings Bank,
914 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 2

RKO-Stanley Warner Theatres, Inc. v. Mellon National Bank & Trust Co.,
436 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1970)..... 3

State of New York v. United States Department of Commerce,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 18-cv-5025, 2018 WL 3581350 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2018) 3, 9

United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen,
340 U.S. 462 (1951)..... 4

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 9

Statutes, Regulations, Rules, and Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 551 7

5 U.S.C. § 704 2, 7, 8

5 U.S.C. § 706 7

13 U.S.C. § 141 6, 8

28 C.F.R. § 16.21 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45 4

13A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3531.5 (3d ed. 2008) 5
